

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 23-5129

ALPINE SECURITIES CORPORATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
SCOTTSDALE CAPITAL ADVISORS CORPORATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.
FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY,
Defendant-Appellee,
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Intervenor for Defendant-Appellee.

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
in No. 1:23-cv-01506-BAH, Honorable Beryl A. Howell, U.S. District Judge.*

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES
ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

ZACHARY KNEPPER
NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES
ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.
750 First Street, N.E. Suite 990
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 737-0900
zknepper@nasaa.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 3, 2023

MUNICIPAL SECURITIES RULEMAKING BOARD,

Amicus Curiae,

NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE;
AMERICAN FREE ENTERPRISE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,

Amici Curiae for Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

ARGUMENT.....2

**I. FINRA SERVES A CRITICAL ROLE IN THE U.S. SECURITIES
 REGULATORY FRAMEWORK THAT SHOULD NOT BE DISRUPTED.**2

**A. FINRA’s role is to support state and
 federal securities regulation.**2

B. FINRA provides functions that are critical to regulators.6

**C. FINRA provides functions that are critical to the
 national market system.**8

CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Hall v. Geiger-Jones Co., 242 U.S. 539 (1917).....3

Federal Statutes, Legislation and Congressional Reports

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a. *et seq.*.....3

15 U.S.C. § 78bb(a)(1).....4

15 U.S.C. § 78o(b)(8)5

15 U.S.C. § 78o-3.....5

H.R. REP. NO. 73-85, 1933 WL 983 (1933)..... 3-4

H.R. REP. NO. 73-1383, 1934 WL 1290 (1934).....4

S. REP. NO. 73-792, 1934 WL 1289 (1934).....4

Other Authorities

2022 FINRA Annual Financial Report.....6

CAT NMS Selects FINRA as Consolidated Audit Trail Plan Processor
(Feb. 27, 2019).....8

Combined Audit Trail, SEC Release No. 34-67457 (July 18, 2012)8

FINRA Technology.....8

Letter to Mr. Brent J. Fields Re: File Number 4-698 – Selection of
Plan Processor for the National Market System Plan
Governing the Consolidated Audit Trail (Apr. 9, 2019)8

Marianne K. Smythe, *Government Supervised Self-Regulation in the Securities
Industry and the Antitrust Laws: Suggestions for an Accommodation*,
62 N.C. L. Rev. 475 (1984)4, 5

NASAA Exams7

NASAA Examination Validity Extension Program7
